Publlc Document Pack
Wmch
W W City CounC|I

Meeting Licensing Sub-Committee
Date and Time Monday, 18th March, 2019 at 10.00 am.
Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester
AGENDA
1. Application for new Club Premises Certificate - Oakwood Park Recreation Ground,
Oakwood Avenue, Otterbourne. LR518

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

6 March 2019

Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 438 Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk

The Membership of the Sub-Committee will be:

Clirs Mather (Chairman), Green and lzard — Clir Bentote (Reserve)

Appointments - The Sub-Committee consists of a Chairman and two other Members who
are appointed on a rota basis from the membership of the full Licensing and Regulation
Committee (not including deputies) subject to availability. Four Members of the Committee
have been nominated as Chairmen for the sub-committee and are also appointed on a rota
basis.

For information, the Membership of the Licensing and Regulation Committee is:

Councillors: Mather, Becker, Bentote, Berry, Burns, Cook, Green, lzard, Laming, McLean
and Read

City Offices, Colebrook Street, Winchester, Hampshire 5023 9LJ www.winchester.gov.uk



Licensing Sub Committee - Procedure for Hearing Applications for Premises Licences and
Club Premises Certificates

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the hearing will take the
form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee. Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the
Sub-Committee considers it necessary to properly consider the matter.

Written objections, representations and petitions will be circulated with the Agenda and Report and
will be taken into account by Members of the Sub-Committee. Only those who have made “relevant

representations” within the meaning of the Licensing Act 2003 will be entitled to be heard as of right
by the Sub-Committee.

1. The Chairperson will set out the procedure to be followed during the hearing

2.  The Licensing Manager will introduce the Report.

3. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Licensing Manager.

4. The Applicant or representative may address the Sub-Committee as follows:- a) to clarify
any points which the Licensing Authority has given notice of (Regulation 7(1)(d) of the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005; b) to address the Sub-Committee and
present the application.

5. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant or representative
Responsible Authorities who have made representations will then be allowed to introduce their
representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them questions, and (subject to the permission of the
Sub-Committee) the Applicant or representative may ask them questions.

6. Environmental Health Officer

7. Police

8.  Fire Service

9.  Child Protection Team

10. Local Planning Authority or South Downs National Park Authority

11. Health and Safety Executive

12. Trading Standards

13. NHS Public Health Manager

14. Licensing Authority
Persons who have made Relevant Representations (within the meaning of the Licensing Act 2003)
will then be allowed to introduce their representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them
questions, and (subject to the permission of the Sub-Committee) the Applicant or representative

may ask them questions.

15. Persons making Relevant Representations



16. The Applicant or representative may address the Sub-Committee in order to reply to any
representation made.

17. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant or representative

The Sub-Committee will retire to consider the application in private with only the Head of Legal
Services’ representative and Democratic Services Officer in attendance. The Committee will
reach its determination and notify the applicant of the decision, and give reasons for that

decision, in accordance with Regulations 26 — 29 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LR518
FOR DECISION

WARD(S): BADGER FARM AND OLIVERS BATTERY

LICENSING SUB - COMMITTEE

18 March 2019

Report of the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing

Contact Officer: Briony Appletree

Tel No: 01962 848 188

Application: Application for new Club Premises Certificate

Premises:

Part B.

Oakwood Park Recreation Ground
Oakwood Avenue

Otterbourne

Hampshire

S021 2ED

Report

Application
Responsible Authorities
Other Representations
Observations
Conditions

Other Considerations

Appendices

Appendix 1 Application
Appendix 2 Representations from Other Persons
Appendix 3 Map showing premises location

Page 5



LR518

Part A.

1.

Application

Applicant: Colden Common Football Club

Premises: Oakwood Park Recreation Ground, Oakwood Avenue,

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

Part A

Otterbourne, Hampshire, SO21 2ED

This application is for a new Club Premises Certificate under Section 71
the Licensing Act 2003 for Colden Common Football Club, which is a
qualifying club under Section 61 and entitled to apply for a Club
Premises Certificate.

The application is to specifically licence the pavilion building on the
Oakwood Park Recreation Ground site. This building is not listed as an
address on the Council’s Gazetteer but the application applies to this
building only (see plan in Appendix 1 and map in Appendix 3).

The application is for the provision of regulated entertainment
(consisting of recorded music, indoors only) and the supply of alcohol to
members and their guests only.

The application initially proposed live music as a licensable activity;
however, the applicant removed this from the application during the
consultation period in an effort to minimise disturbance to local
residents.

The application initially proposed hours for supply of alcohol on
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve as 1100hrs to 0030hrs. However,
the applicant reduced these to a terminal hour of 2300hrs in an effort to
minimise disturbance to local residents.

The premises has been previously been licensed by Otterbourne Sports
Club for supply of alcohol and regulated entertainment. This Club
Premises Certificate was valid from November 2005 before its surrender
in November 2016.

During the consultation period a number of conditions were agreed
between Hampshire Constabulary and the applicant, based on the
Operating Schedule in the application. These are reflected in Section 5
of this report.

No representations have been received from Responsible Authorities.
Representations have been received from 18 ‘Other Persons’, all of
which are against the application. These representations are set out in
Appendix 2.

Page 6



1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

LR518

Notice of the application was displayed outside of the premises
(Oakwood Park Recreation Ground Pavilion Building) for a period of 28
days until Monday 25 February 2019, and advertised in the Hampshire
Chronicle on Thursday 7 February 2019.

Notice of the application was also displayed, by arrangement between
the applicant and Otterbourne Parish Council, on all Parish Council
noticeboards and on their website. The applicant also published details
of the application in an Otterbourne Village Facebook group.

Mr Steve Twamley, on behalf of Colden Common Football Club,
arranged an informal drop-in session for all interested parties to discuss
the application and their related concerns. This was held on Thursday
21 February 2019, 18:00 to 20:00, at Oakwood Park Recreation
Ground. An invitation to this was sent to all interested parties by the
licensing authority on Mr Twamley’s behalf. 18 people attended and one
representation was withdrawn as a result.

Notices of the hearing were sent to all Parties on 27 February 2019.

Designated Premises Supervisor

A Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is not required for a Club Premises
Certificate.

Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives

Please see Appendix 1, Section 15 of 17.

Part A

Page 7



LR518

Relevant Representations

2. Responsible Authorities

All of the Responsible Authorities have been served with a copy of the
application. The representations received are as follows:

Environmental Health

No representations received.

Hampshire Constabulary

Hampshire Constabulary had concerns with regard to the prevention of crime
and disorder and protection of children from harm licensing objectives. As a
result, conditions were agreed with the applicant, as shown in Section 5 of this
report (pages 7-11). No representations were received.

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service

No representations received.

Child Protection Team

No representations received.

Building Control

No representations received.

Head of Safety Standards

No representations received.

Public Health Manager

No representations received.

Licensing Authority

No representations received.

Part A Page 8



LR518

3. Representations from Other Persons

Representations have been received from 18 interested parties, all of which
are against the application. The main concerns are with regard to the
prevention of public nuisance.

4, Observations

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to
promoting the Licensing Objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the
National Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee must have regard to all of the valid representations.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps it considers
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives:

1. Grant the licence subject to conditions in accordance with the operating
schedule (modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate
for the promotion of the licensing objectives) and the mandatory
conditions;

2. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relate
[...]
would be different from the
permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change

to the rate of duty or value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales
or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of

14 days beginning on the second day.

Possible Conditions

If the application is granted, the Sub-Committee may wish to consider the
following conditions to reflect the Operating Schedule.

The Committee will be aware that many health and safety requirements are
enforceable under their own substantive legislation and thus these have not
been suggested as conditions under Public Safety.

Those conditions in italics are those which have been suggested by

Hampshire Constabulary and agreed with the applicant.

Operating Hours

1. The hours the premises may be used for regulated entertainment shall

be:
Recorded Music - Indoors

(i) Monday to Thursday 1800 to 2200
(i) Friday and Saturday 1800 to 2300
2. The hours the premises may be used for the supply of alcohol shall be:

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises only)

(i) Monday to Thursday
(i) Friday

(i)  Saturday

(iv) Bank Holidays

(v)  Christmas Eve

(vi) New Years Eve

Part A Page 13

1800 to 2200

1800 to 2300

1300 to 2300

1300 to 2300

1100 to 2300

1100 to 2300



LR518

The hours the premises may open for other than Licensable Activities
shall be:

(i) Monday to Thursday 1800 to 2200
(i) Friday 1800 to 2300

(i)  Saturday 1300 to 2300

All Licensing Objectives

Al

(i)

(1)

(iii)

(iv)

A2.

(ii)

(iii)

Guests

The Club Premises Certificate Holder shall ensure a written register is
kept at the premises in which all guests will be signed in by an existing
member of the club.

The full name of the guest, their full address along with the full name
and membership details of the member whose guest they are will be
recorded.

Each member of the club will be permitted to sign in a maximum of 2
guests at any
[...]
cate Holder shall ensure that deliveries are
carried out at such a time so as not to cause nuisance or disturbance to
nearby residents.

PN3. The Club Premises Certificate Holder shall ensure that movement of
bins and rubbish outside the premises is kept to a minimum after
23:00hrs.

PN4. The Club Premises Certificate Holder shall ensure that lighting installed
on or outside of the premises will be positioned in such a way so as not
to cause disturbance to the nearby residents.

PN5. The Club Premises Certificate Holder shall ensure that adequate waste
receptacles are made available for use by customers.

Protection of Children
PC1. ID - Challenge 25

The Club Premises Certificate Holder shall ensure that a system is in place to
ensure that every individual who appears to be under 25 years of age seeking
to purchase or be supplied with alcohol at or from the premises, shall produced
acceptable means of identification and age confirmation. Acceptable
identification shall be:

- A passport

- Photo driving licence

- PASS accredited photo ID
If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of
identification, no sale or supply of alcohol will be made to or for that person.

Part A Page 15



LR518

6. Other Considerations

Council Strategy Outcome (Relevance To:)

This report relates to the fourth Strategic Outcome; ‘Improving the quality of
the District’s environment’ by working with partners and using powers available
to us to make Winchester a safe and pleasant place to live, work and visit.
Resource Implications

A licence fee of £100.00 has been received. It is anticipated that an

appropriate level of officer attendance will be provided within the existing
budget.

Appendices
1. Application
2. Representations by Other Persons

3. Map showing premises location

Part A Page 16



Appendix 1

Winchester
Application for a new club premises certificate

@ \rVincl']ester
Gycoundl |1 jcensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@winchester.gov.uk
Tel
[...]
d of you
by law for receiving communications.

* Postcode [s031 8ET |

* Country |United Kingdom |
Section 2 of 17

APPLICATION DETAILS

Name of club lCoIden Common Football Club

The above named club applies for a club premises certificate under section 71 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described in this section 2 (the club premises).

The club is making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 68 of the Licensing

Act 2003.

Postal Address Of Club

(¢ Address ~(C OS map reference ('  Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name |Oakwood Sports Pavillion

Street IOakwood Avenue
District |Otterbourne I
City or town |Winchester |

County or administrative area IHampshire

Postcode |s021 2ED

Country |United Kingdom

Page 18

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Contact Details Of Club

Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one? If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details

@ Yes  No

E-mail
Telephone number
Other telephone number

Name Of Person Performing Duties Of A Secretary To The Club

First name llan

Family name !Steele

Address Of Person Performing Duties Of A Secretary To The Club

Building number or name |Patra J
Street |Portsmouth Road |
District |0Id Netley - |
City or town |Bursledon |

|

County or administrative area |Hampshire

Postcode |s031 8ET

Country IUnited Kingdom

Secretary Contact Details
E-mail
Telephone number

Other telephone number

Non-domestic rateable

value of club premises (£) 3,001.00

Are the club premises occupied and habitually used by the club?
(= Yes C No

from section one, or amend them as
required. Select “No” to enter a completely
new set of details.

Section 3 of 17

CLUB OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the club
premises certificate to start? I o1 | l | 03 | ll 2019 |
dd mm yyyy

Page 19

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from pr
[...]
 only be made at an Annual General Meeting, or at
an Extra-ordinary General Meeting.

40.Alterations can only be made by a proposer and seconder who are both members of
the Club, and must be given in writing to the Club Secretary no later than seven days
before the meeting, or in the case of the Annual General Meeting by 30 April in each
year. These proposed amendments will then be included in the Agenda for the
meeting.

41.No proposal shall be open for discussion other than that on the Agenda.

42.A resolution to dissolve the Club shall only be proposed at a General Meeting, and
shall be carried by a majority of at least three quarters of the members present.

43.The dissolution shall take effect from the date of the resolution, and the members of
the Club Committee shall be responsible for winding up of the affairs of the Club, and
determining any remaining Club Property (including funds in the Club Account).

44, Upon dissolution, remaining Club Property shall be given or transferred to another
registered CASC, a registered charity or to the Football Association. Guidance shall be
sought (within the constraints above) from Colden Common Parish Council and other
local community figures.

Page 40




The location of Colden Common FC is shown on the following page

- [ SN

oy
e

Cowstitution Fgneed at the (Ul s Aunual General Meeting.

Stgued  Jan Steele Pocition CCFC Secretary
Ian Steele

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



LR518
APPENDIX 2 - REPRESENTATIONS FROM OTHER PERSONS

1. Paul Weir, received 2 February 2019
To: Winchester City Council Environmental Health & Licensing.

From Paul Weir
7 Greenacres Drive
Otterbourne.

| am writing to object to the granting of a Club Premises Certificate for the sale of
alcohol by Colden Common Football club at Oakwood Park Recreation Ground,
Otterbourne.

My objections are on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance, and protection of
children from harm. As a former Otterbourne Parish Councillor responsi
[...]
members will spill outside causing noise
and disruption . The majority of the club members & guests are going to be
adrenaline filled males who are not going to be considerate to the community . In the
summer months our windows will be open and | do not want to hear noise and
antisocial behaviour.

Yours sincerely
Isabel & Gareth Mack

Part B Page 45



LR518
APPENDIX 2 - REPRESENTATIONS FROM OTHER PERSONS

4. James Gilbert, received 10 February 2019
Hi Briony,

| am writing to lodge a formal complaint regarding the application for a license for
sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment on the following grounds:

The prevention of public nuisance: The sports pavilion is in a recreation ground very
close to a residential area and a play park designed for use by families with young
children. It is very concerning that granting an alcohol license and the ability to play
recorded music up to 11pm will lead to anti-social behaviour and noise pollution
causing distress to local residents. There are already 3 pubs in the village that can
support post-match social activities so there is no reason to set up a social club that
has no link with the local community. There is also no need why the license should
cover Christmas Eve and New Years Eve. As this would be for private football club
parties who have no link to the local community it is concerning that this will lead to
noise and anti-social behaviour late at night. There is also a concern that late night
drinking in a residential area will lead to increased traffic parking along Oakwood
Avenue, cars driving through to pick up late at night or drunk people walking through
a residential area to get to the main road for bus links.

The protection of children from harm: The concern is that with long hours requested
both for the Saturday license and the week day evenings this will provide a risk that
children in the play area close to the pavilion or walking through the recreation
ground to the river will be exposed to dri
[...]
evening
of the week.

| hope that in looking in to this, the right decision for the residents in the area will be
made.

Yours Sincerely
Tracy McCormack
23,Greenacres Drive
Otterbourne
Winchester

Hampshire
S0O21 2HE

Part B Page 47



LR518
APPENDIX 2 - REPRESENTATIONS FROM OTHER PERSONS

6. Richard and Sarah Emery, 11 February 2019

Please note that this person originally included objections based on road safety.
Following a discussion with them and explaining that road safety is not a material
consideration under the licensing regime, they have agreed to submit only the
following part of their representation.

Dear Briony,
Re:- Revised letter of objection

Thank you for your response regarding the application.

We (Sarah & Richard Emery) who live at No: 27 Oakwood Avenue ,Otterbourne,
Winchester would object against the granting of a License to sell and consume
alcohol, play recorded music at the Oakwood Recreation Park Pavillion Building
Otterbourne for the following reasons:-

Prevention of Public Nuisance

The playing of music in the building and the cars arriving and departing from the
building would cause a nuisance to the public who use the recreation park during the
times listed on the application. This would also cause a public nuisance for the
residents who's properties are in close proximity to the building.

The Protection of Children from Harm

By far the most important objection is for the risk of harm against Children.

Children using the park and surrounding streets during these hours may be exposed
to foul language. abusive behaviour.

Yours Sincerely
Richard & Sarah Emery

27 Oakwood Avenue
Otterbourne

Part B Page 48



LR518
APPENDIX 2 - REPRESENTATIONS FROM OTHER PERSONS

7. Nigel Lewis, received 11 February 2019

Dear sirs

| write to strongly express my concern with regards to notice of application for the
sale of alcohol at Oakwod Recreation Ground Sports Pavilion.

My objections against said licensing read thus;

1/ Prevention of crime and disorder: The suggested times of alcohol retail and the
playing of music dictate that potential excessive consumption of alcohol will
inevitably introduce excessive noise from loud voices and intrusion from car engines
etc. The likelihood of alcohol related poor behaviour increases also.

2/ Public safety: There is the potential of increased traffic movement and
irresponsible / overflow parking that dictates there will be instances where crossing
the road becomes hazardous due to reduced vision.

3/ Prevention of public nuisance: See item 1 above.

4/ The protection of children from harm: There are many children using the pathways
and in conjunction with item 2 above, there is an increased chance of accidents due
to the already poor junctions and increase in traffic flow.

The decision to even contemplate the almost unlimited sale of alcohol in a residential
area with limited parking and dangerous junctions appears not to have received the
due consideration it deserves.

Please accept my comments constructively.

Yours faithfully

Nigel Lewis

31 Oakwood Avenue
Otterbourne
Winchester

S021 2ED

Part B Page 49



LR518
APPENDIX 2 - REPRESENTATIONS FROM OTHER PERSONS

8. Mr Jeremy and Dr Janet Daoud, received 13 February 2019

From: Mr Jeremy Daoud & Dr Janet Daoud
27 Greenacres Drive
Otterbourne
Winchester
S021 2HE

We are writing to raise objections in regard to the application for a New Club
Premises Certificate for the premises known as Oakwood Park Recreation Ground,
Oakwood Ave, Otterbourne.

Our objections are that : -

1) This will cause a public nuisance and
2) Expose children to a risk of harm

The recreation ground is in a residential area and part a local footpath therefore used
by both families and children it is irresponsible to have the consumption of alcohol
here with all of the consequences this can bring. Even if the consumption is only
allowed within the building people leaving the premises will be affected by it and their
behaviour and language ca
[...]
a certificate and loud music from vehicles and shouted expletives were
commonplace. | cannot say if Colden Common Football Club are likely to adopt the
same behaviour but consumption of alcohol is likely to exacerbate any problems that
do occur.

As | own one of the properties adjacent to the car park | am likely to be one of the
residents most affected.

There are already three public houses in Otterbourne should the footballers and
supporters wish to drink after a game or practice session. Supporting these local
businesses would be better than licensing a new venue.

Stephen Ray

11 Greenacres Drive
Otterbourne

S021 2HE

Part B Page 53



LR518
APPENDIX 2 - REPRESENTATIONS FROM OTHER PERSONS

11. Alastair McDougal, received 17 February 2019
To: Winchester City Council Environmental Health & Licensing.

From Alastair McDougal
5 Greenacres Drive
Otterbourne.

| am writing to object to the granting of a Club Premises Certificate for the sale of
alcohol by Colden Common Football club at Oakwood Park Recreation Ground,
Otterbourne as per their current application.

Whilst | am not completely against the sale of alcohol by the club, | am very
concerned at the hours requested. | cannot see any reason for the need to turn the
sports pavilion into a “social club” to have opening hours as if it was another village
pub. If a licence is to be granted it needs to be restricted to one hour after training
and two hours after matches. Special licences could then be applied for as and
when needed for social functions, but with the condition that all local residents are
forewarned of the forthcoming event.

My objections are on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance, and protection of
children from harm. Granting a general Monday-Saturday evenings alcohol license to
a private club in a small public recreation ground to the extent that they have
requested would be extremely irresponsible.

The granting of the hours that the current licence application lists risks:
1. Exposure
[...]
onhQ

Oakwood .
Park Sports
Pavilion

Page 2 of 2




	Agenda
	1 New Club Premises Certificate - Oakwood Park Recreation Ground, Oakwood Avenue, Otterbourne (LR518)
	LR518 - Appendix 1 - Application
	LR518 - Appendix 2 - Representations from Other Persons
	LR518 - Appendix 3 - Map of Premises Location




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 March 2019
Attendance:

Councillors

Mather (Chairman)

Green Izard

Officers in attendance:

Miss B Appletree – Licensing Officer
Mr G Wren – Senior Licensing Officer
Ms C Tetstall – Licensing Solicitor

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Warwick (Portfolio Holder for Environment)

1.   NEW CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE - OAKWOOD PARK RECREATION 
GROUND, OAKWOOD AVENUE, OTTERBOURNE (LR518) 

(Report LR518 refers)

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting:

Representing the Applicant – Colden Common Football Club 
 Mr Stephen Twamley
 Ms Karen Davies   

Other Interested Parties:
 Mr Richard Emery (also representing the following people who had made 

written representations: Mr James Gilbert, Mr and Mrs Fisher, Mr and Mrs 
McCosker and Mr Keith Smith) 

Miss Appletree introduced the Report which set out the details of the 
application.  In summary, she explained that an application for a new club 
premises certificate for Oakwood Park Recreation Ground, Oakwood Avenue, 
Otterbourne had been made by Colden Common Football Club under Section 
71 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was to specifically licence the 
pavilion building on the Oakwood Park Recreation Ground site (as shown in 
Appendix 3 of the Report) and the purpose of the application was to provide 
regulated entertainment and the supply of alcohol to members and their guests 
only. 



However, it was noted that since the initial application, the applicant had 
removed live music from the application and had reduced the proposed 
terminal hour for the supply of alcohol on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve 
from 0030hrs to 2300hrs, in an effort to minimise disturbance to local residents. 
The application was set out in Appendix 1 to the Report.

A representation had initially been received by Hampshire Constabulary 
relating to the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective but this 
representation had since been withdrawn after conditions were agreed with the 
applicant, as set out on Pages 14 and 15 of the Report. It was reported that 
Environmental Health had received no recent record of any noise complaints 
relating to this premises.

18 valid representations had been received from local residents and other 
members of the public, and all raised objections to the application.  These 
representations related to the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime 
and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from 
harm, as set out in Appendix 2 to the Report. 

No further representations had been received from any other responsible 
authorities.

In response to questions, Miss Appletree clarified that, the premises had been 
previously licensed by Otterbourne Sports Club for the supply of alcohol and 
regulated entertainment since November 2006. This licence was surrendered 
in November 2016. 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Twamley, speaking on behalf of the 
applicant, Colden Common Football Club, addressed the Sub-Committee and 
outlined the background to the new club premises certificate for the provision 
of regulated entertainment and the supply of alcohol to members and their 
guests only.  Mr Twamley clarified that it was not the Club’s intention to use all 
the licensed hours that had been applied for from Monday to Saturday, as set 
out in the application and that on days of use,  club members and their guests 
would usually have left by 9pm as the ground would usually be cleared by 
6.30pm.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Emery, one of the other interested parties 
who had submitted a relevant representation to the application, addressed the 
meeting, also speaking on behalf of a number of other residents who had 
submitted written representations (details set out above).  A summary of his 
comments are outlined below.

Mr Emery queried the licensable area of the application and raised concerns 
regarding the consumption of alcohol outside of the premises and the 
disturbance this would cause to the local community. In addition, Mr Emery 
expressed concerns regarding the loss of public amenity of the pavilion 
building and specifically the recreation ground which was utilised by children 
and the wider community and the existing parking concerns in Oakwood 
Avenue and the single track entry into the premises, which could cause an 
accident and be further exacerbated over longer periods of time. 



In response to the points raised by Mr Emery, the Sub-Committee were 
reminded that road safety, parking and drink driving offences were not a 
material consideration under the Licensing regime and were issues to be 
addressed with the appropriate authority.

To address the concerns raised regarding the consumption of alcohol outside 
of the building, Miss Appletree confirmed that the application was for the 
supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises  only and not  outside the 
curtilage of the pavilion building, as  outlined in red on the plan in Appendix 1 
and the map in Appendix 3.

In summing up, Mr Twamley stated that he had endeavoured to engage with 
the community and would continue to do so to allay concerns. Parking issues 
had been taken on board and alternative ideas to move traffic away were being 
investigated. In conclusion, Mr Twamley, welcomed a representative of the 
local community to participate on the Football Club committee meetings, 
particularly to address matters surrounding the licence going forwards. 
  
The Sub-Committee retired to deliberate in private.

In her closing remarks, the Chairman stated that the Sub-Committee had 
carefully considered the Application and the representations made by 
interested parties,  including those related to the prevention of public nuisance 
and the protection of children from harm. It had taken into account the duties 
under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the rights set out in the Human 
Rights Act 1998.

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had agreed conditions with 
Hampshire Constabulary to promote the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective and offered to comply with the Challenge 25 policy to 
protect children from harm.

To promote the prevention of public nuisance objective, the applicant had 
reduced the original opening hours applied for Christmas Eve and New Year’s 
Eve to 2300hrs 

In regard to the matters raised in relation to parking, drink driving and road 
safety, these matters are covered by other legislation and cannot be 
considered by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

The Sub-Committee concluded that the application should be granted, with the 
conditions agreed between the applicant and Hampshire Constabulary, set out 
in Pages 11 to 15 of the Report. The Chairman advised that any breach of the 
licence conditions could lead to a review of this licence in future years. 

The Chairman thanked all those present for attending the meeting and 
explained to all parties that they would be formally notified of the decision in 
writing in due course and of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days from the date of the decision letter. 



RESOLVED:

1.         That the application for a new Club Premises 
Certificate for the provision of regulated entertainment and the 
supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only to members 
and their guests at Oakwood Park Recreation Ground, Oakwood 
Avenue, Otterbourne, be granted to Colden Common Football Club, 
subject to the amended conditions agreed by the applicant with 
Hampshire Constabulary, set out in Pages 11 to 15 of the Report. 

REASON  

The applicant had addressed the licensing objectives and  
taken reasonable steps to mitigate the concerns of persons 
making relevant representations, including the prevention of 
public nuisance and protection of children from harm 
objectives..

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.00 am

Chairman


